

NO. 20-199

IN THE
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

JOHN BURNS,
PETITIONER,

and

CITIZENS AGAINST RELIGIOUS CONVICTIONS, INC.
PETITIONER-INTERVENOR,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE AND COMMISSIONER OF
TAXATION,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TEAM
#16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

The Present Controversy and Proceedings Below..... 1

Statutory and Regulatory Background2

Factual Background 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. Summary Judgment and Standard of Review.....6

II. Burns is not a minister of the gospel for the purposes of § 1079

A. This Court should give deference to Congress’s determinations regarding § 107(2).....9

B. This Court should follow the Treasure Regulations and rule that Burns is not a “minister of the gospel”10

C. The taxpayer must be an individual who is duly ordained, commissioned or licensed as a minister of a church in order to enjoy the § 107(2) exemption.....12

D. Burns is neither ordained as a Unitarian minister nor recognized by Whispering Hills School or Church as a minister.....13

E. No congregation or other body of believers is committed to Burns’s charge.....14

F. In order for the duties of the “minister of the gospel” to be integral to the school, the duties should involve the maintenance of religious organizations16

G. Burns’s duties do not involve the administration of sacerdotal function and the conduct of religious worship.....17

III. The Eighteenth Circuit correctly granted summary judgment to the IRS because 26 U.S.C. § 107(2) does not violate the Establishment Clause due to the statute satisfying the Lemon test and not being contrary to our Nation’s history and tradition of government interaction with religion.....19

A. § 107(2) satisfies the Lemon test because the statute is part of a broad and neutral tax scheme to exempt housing expenses for both secular employees and ministers and is tailored to minimize government entanglement with religion....19

1. § 107(2) has the legitimate secular purposes of avoiding conflict between the government and religion, avoiding unequal treatment between the ministers of different religions, and puts ministers on equal footing with secular employees......19

2. § 107(2) does not have the primary effect of advancing religion nor establishing a national religion and striking down § 107(2) would inhibit religion......24

3. § 107(2) minimizes government entanglement with religion by avoiding intrusive government review of the inner workings of religious organizations......27

B. § 107(2) is consistent with our Nation’s historical understanding and traditions surrounding the Establishment Clause.30

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution of the United States:

U.S. Const. amend I.....19

Cases:

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....27, 28

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 9

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 466 U.S. 485 (1984)8

Bowen v. Kendrick, 487 U.S. 589 (1988)28

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)11

Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Kowalski, 434 U.S. 77 (1977)2

Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos, 483 U.S.
327 (1987)20, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29

Dodd v. United States, 545 U.S. 353 (2005)10

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)20

Flowers v. United States, 1981 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16758.....17

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Lew, 983 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (W.D. Wis. 2013)13

Gaylor v. Munchin, 919 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2019)20, 26, 30

Good v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, T.C. Memo 2012-323, 104 T.C.M. (CCH) 595
(T.C. 2012)12

Haimowitz v. Commissioner, Docket No. 11985-95., 1997 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 42, at *13
(T.C. Jan. 23, 1997)13

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. V. EEOC 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....9

Household Credit Services, Inc. v. Pfennig, 541 U.S. 232 (2004)11

<i>IRS Pub. 525, Taxable and Nontaxable Income</i>	8
<i>Kirk v. Commissioner</i> , 425 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	13, 14
<i>Knight v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> . 92 T.C. 199 (1989)	13
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	10
<i>Lawrence v. Commissioner</i> , 50 T.C. 494 (1968)	14
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	19, 28, 29
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	20, 27
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940)	9
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	26
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	19, 30
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	10
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	9, 20
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736	28
<i>Tanenbaum v. Commissioner</i> , 58 T.C. 1 (1972)	18
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	26, 27
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	19, 30
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	30
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	19, 24, 25, 26, 28

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337, at 15 (1954)	3, 21
---	-------

Statutes:

26 U.S.C § 1344, 22
26 U.S.C. § 107.....4, 7, 8, 13, 18, 21
26 U.S.C. § 1193, 21, 22
26 U.S.C. § 911..... 4, 21, 22
26 U.S.C. § 9124, 22
26 U.S.C. 280A(c)(1)21, 23

Regulations:

26 C.F.R. §1.1402(c)-5(b)(2)12, 15
26 C.F.R. 1.119-12
26 C.F.R. 1.107-117
I.R.C § 10711, 13
I.R.C. § 7805(a)10
O.D. 265, 1919-1 C.B. 712
Rev. Rul. 59-27014
Treas. Reg. § 1.1402(c)-5.....12
Treas. Reg. §1.107-1(a)11, 13

Rules:

Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 56(a)9

Other Authorities:

Adam Chodorow, *The Parsonage Exception*, 51 U.C. Davis L. Rec. 849, 854
(2018).....3, 22, 23

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> 252 (2012)	22
Webster's New Dictionary (2ed. 1960)	10
